
L:\LAProj\9685.000 - Sun Mesa Development Agreement Extension\Planning\01 - Sun Mesa Amendment to Conditions of Approval Request.docx 

January 15, 2019 

Washoe County  
Community Services Department 
1001 E. 9th Street, Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 512 

Re:     Sun Mesa Tentative Map and Development Agreement (TM04-001 and 
DA09-002) – Request for Extension of Time 

Dear Planning Department, 

This is a request to amend Development Agreement Case No. DA09-002, to extend the terms of 
the Agreement for one year, from April 28, 2019 to a new expiration date of April 28, 2020.  The 
Sun Mesa Tentative Map was initially approved in 2004 for a 207-lot subdivision.  Since that time, 
two phases have been developed with a total of 104 lots, leaving 103 lots to be developed.  The 
Sun Mesa Phase 3 Final Map was submitted to Washoe County on January 14, 2019. 

The Sun Mesa Development Agreement and associated Tentative Map is set to expire on April 28, 
2019.  While the Sun Mesa Phase 3 Final Map was submitted to Washoe County for review on 
January 14, 2019, there is a chance the final map will not record by the expiration date.  This is a 
request to add one additional year to the timeline, to allow sufficient time for the Phase 3 Final Map 
to be reviewed and recorded.   

Project History

The Sun Mesa Tentative Map (TM04-001) was approved by the Washoe County Planning 
Commission on April 20, 2004.  The project included a 207-lot common open space, single-family 
subdivision on a ±70.28-acre site.  Lots ranged in size from ±6,534 square feet to ±35,719 square 
feet, with an average lot size of ±9,583 square feet.  The project incorporated a ±12.21-acre 
common area in addition to the residential lots.  The parcel is zoned Medium Density Suburban 
(MDS) and Open Space (OS) in the Sun Valley Area Plan.   

Sun Mesa Phase I Final Map recorded on March 14, 2006 as Subdivision Tract Map 4618, 
containing 50 lots. 

Sun Mesa Phase II Final Map recorded on May 16, 2207 as Subdivision Tract Map 4780, containing 
54 lots.  

On May 7, 2008, the County issued an Action Order, approving an Extension of Time Request for 
Tentative Subdivision Map Case No. TM04-001, extending approval of the Tentative Map to May 11, 
2009.    

On April 28, 2009, the Washoe County Board of Commissioners approved Development Agreement 
Case No. DA09-002, extending approval of the Tentative Map to April 28, 2014.   Ordinance No. 

Attachment B 
Page 1



Page 2 

1399 recorded on September 15, 2010 as Document No. 3922551.  The Development Agreement 
recorded on September 20, 2010 as Document No. 3924186. 

On August 27, 2013, the Washoe County Board of Commissioners approved an amendment to 
Development Agreement Case No. DA09-002 to extend the Agreement for ten years from the date 
of signing by the Board of County Commissioners, resulting in a new expiration date of April 28, 
2019.  The amended Development Agreement recorded on November 21, 2013 as Document No. 
4302103. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 775.827.6111. 

Sincerely, 

Angela Fuss, AICP 
Planning Manager 

Attachment B 
Page 2



 

  Sun Mesa Vicinity Map 

Attachment B 
Page 3



AppendiX A - 1

Attachment B 
Page 4



AppendiX A - 2

Attachment B 
Page 5



AppendiX A - 3

Attachment B 
Page 6



AppendiX A - 4

Attachment B 
Page 7



Appendix B - 1

Attachment B 
Page 8



Appendix B - 2

Attachment B 
Page 9



Appendix B - 3

Attachment B 
Page 10



Appendix B - 4

Attachment B 
Page 11



Appendix B - 5

Attachment B 
Page 12



Appendix B - 6

Attachment B 
Page 13



Appendix B - 7

Attachment B 
Page 14



Appendix B - 8

Attachment B 
Page 15



Appendix B - 9

Attachment B 
Page 16



Appendix B - 10

Attachment B 
Page 17



Appendix B - 11

Attachment B 
Page 18



Appendix B - 12

Attachment B 
Page 19



Appendix B - 13

Attachment B 
Page 20



Appendix B - 14

Attachment B 
Page 21



Appendix B - 15

Attachment B 
Page 22



Appendix B - 16

Attachment B 
Page 23



Appendix B - 17

Attachment B 
Page 24



Appendix B - 18

Attachment B 
Page 25



Appendix B - 19

Attachment B 
Page 26



Appendix B - 20

Attachment B 
Page 27



Appendix B - 21

Attachment B 
Page 28



Appendix B - 22

Attachment B 
Page 29



Appendix B - 23

Attachment B 
Page 30



Appendix B - 24

Attachment B 
Page 31



Appendix B - 25

Attachment B 
Page 32



Appendix B - 26

Attachment B 
Page 33



Appendix B - 27

Attachment B 
Page 34



Appendix B - 28

Attachment B 
Page 35



Appendix B - 29

Attachment B 
Page 36



Appendix B - 30

Attachment B 
Page 37



Appendix B - 31

Attachment B 
Page 38



Appendix B - 32

Attachment B 
Page 39



Appendix B - 33

Attachment B 
Page 40



Appendix B - 34

Attachment B 
Page 41



Appendix B - 35

Attachment B 
Page 42



Appendix B - 36

Attachment B 
Page 43



Appendix B - 37

Attachment B 
Page 44



Appendix B - 38

Attachment B 
Page 45



Appendix B - 39

Attachment B 
Page 46



Appendix B - 40

Attachment B 
Page 47



Appendix B - 41

Attachment B 
Page 48



Appendix B - 42

Attachment B 
Page 49



Appendix B - 43

Attachment B 
Page 50



Appendix B - 44

Attachment B 
Page 51



Appendix B - 45

Attachment B 
Page 52



Appendix B - 46

Attachment B 
Page 53



Appendix B - 47

Attachment B 
Page 54



Appendix B - 48

Attachment B 
Page 55



Appendix B - 49

Attachment B 
Page 56



Appendix B - 50

Attachment B 
Page 57



Appendix B - 51

Attachment B 
Page 58



Appendix B - 52

Attachment B 
Page 59



Appendix B - 53

Attachment B 
Page 60



Appendix B - 54

Attachment B 
Page 61



Appendix B - 55

Attachment B 
Page 62



Appendix B - 56

Attachment B 
Page 63



Appendix B - 57

Attachment B 
Page 64



Appendix B - 58

Attachment B 
Page 65



Appendix B - 59

Attachment B 
Page 66



Appendix B - 60

Attachment B 
Page 67



Appendix B - 61

Attachment B 
Page 68



Appendix B - 62

Attachment B 
Page 69



Appendix B - 63

Attachment B 
Page 70



Appendix B - 64

Attachment B 
Page 71



Appendix B - 65

Attachment B 
Page 72



Appendix B - 66

Attachment B 
Page 73



Appendix B - 67

Attachment B 
Page 74



Appendix B - 68

Attachment B 
Page 75



Appendix B - 69

Attachment B 
Page 76



Appendix B - 70

Attachment B 
Page 77



Appendix B - 71

Attachment B 
Page 78



Appendix B - 72

Attachment B 
Page 79



Appendix B - 73

Attachment B 
Page 80



Appendix B - 74

Attachment B 
Page 81



Appendix B - 75

Attachment B 
Page 82



Appendix B - 76

Attachment B 
Page 83



Appendix B - 77

Attachment B 
Page 84



Appendix B - 78

Attachment B 
Page 85



Appendix B - 79

Attachment B 
Page 86



Appendix B - 80

Attachment B 
Page 87



Appendix B - 81

Attachment B 
Page 88



Appendix B - 82

Attachment B 
Page 89



Appendix B - 83

Attachment B 
Page 90



Appendix B - 84

Attachment B 
Page 91



Appendix B - 85

Attachment B 
Page 92



Appendix B - 86

Attachment B 
Page 93



Appendix B - 87

Attachment B 
Page 94



Appendix B - 88

Attachment B 
Page 95



Appendix B - 89

Attachment B 
Page 96



Appendix B - 90

Attachment B 
Page 97



Appendix B - 91

Attachment B 
Page 98



Appendix B - 92

Attachment B 
Page 99



Appendix B - 93

Attachment B 
Page 100



Appendix B - 94

Attachment B 
Page 101



Appendix B - 95

Attachment B 
Page 102



Appendix B - 96

Attachment B 
Page 103



Appendix B - 97

Attachment B 
Page 104



Appendix B - 98

Attachment B 
Page 105



Appendix B - 99

Attachment B 
Page 106



Appendix B - 100

Attachment B 
Page 107



Appendix B - 101

Attachment B 
Page 108



Appendix B - 102

Attachment B 
Page 109



Appendix B - 103

Attachment B 
Page 110



Appendix B - 104

Attachment B 
Page 111



Appendix B - 105

Attachment B 
Page 112



Appendix B - 106

Attachment B 
Page 113



Appendix B - 107

Attachment B 
Page 114



Appendix B - 108

Attachment B 
Page 115



Appendix B - 109

Attachment B 
Page 116



Appendix B - 110

Attachment B 
Page 117



Appendix B - 111

Attachment B 
Page 118



Appendix B - 112

Attachment B 
Page 119



Appendix B - 113

Attachment B 
Page 120



Appendix B - 114

Attachment B 
Page 121



Appendix B - 115

Attachment B 
Page 122



Appendix B - 116

Attachment B 
Page 123



Appendix B - 117

Attachment B 
Page 124



Appendix B - 118

Attachment B 
Page 125



Appendix B - 119

Attachment B 
Page 126



Appendix B - 120

Attachment B 
Page 127



Appendix B - 121

Attachment B 
Page 128



Appendix B - 122

Attachment B 
Page 129



Appendix B - 123

Attachment B 
Page 130



Appendix B - 124

Attachment B 
Page 131



Appendix B - 125

Attachment B 
Page 132



Appendix B - 126

Attachment B 
Page 133



Appendix B - 127

Attachment B 
Page 134



Appendix B - 128

Attachment B 
Page 135



Appendix B - 129

Attachment B 
Page 136



Appendix B - 130

Attachment B 
Page 137



Appendix B - 131

Attachment B 
Page 138



Appendix B - 132

Attachment B 
Page 139



Appendix B - 133

Attachment B 
Page 140



Appendix B - 134

Attachment B 
Page 141



Appendix B - 135

Attachment B 
Page 142



Appendix B - 136

Attachment B 
Page 143



Appendix B - 137

Attachment B 
Page 144



Appendix B - 138

Attachment B 
Page 145



Appendix B - 139

Attachment B 
Page 146



Appendix B - 140

Attachment B 
Page 147



Appendix B - 141

Attachment B 
Page 148




